FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY MAHARASHTRA
"fareror - AegEEET - W ast
(Higher & Technical Education Department / Medical Education & Research, Govt. of MS)

Meeting Date : 10/5/2017

Minutes of the 56™ Meeting of the Fees Requlating Authority (constituted under section
11 (2)(3)(4) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regulation Admission and Fees) Act, 2015) held on Wednesday, the 10* May, 2017 at
10:30 _a.m. in the Conference Hall Room No. 305, Government Polytechnic Building,
49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbaj — 400 051.

Following were present:

1. | Hon'ble Justice M.N. Gilani, (Retd.) | : | Chairperson
2. | Dr. R.S. Mali : | Member

3. | Shri. Sanjay Panse : | Member

4. | Shri. Ravindra Dahad : | Member

5. | Shri. K.B. Phand, IAS : | Secretary

Item No.1: To confirm the minutes of the 55 Meeting_of the Fees Regulating
Authority.

The Minutes of the 55" Meeting dated 6% May, 2017 of the Fees Regulating Authority
are confirmed and approved.

Item No. 2: To decide reasonable fees for the Colleges/Institutes as per list

annexed .
LAW
Final fees Final fees
Sr. . declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authori ty for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
Shri Nathmal Goenka Law 3 yrs
1 LLB5070 College, Akola 15,000/- 15,000/~
5yrs
3yrs 15,000/- 16,500/-
i Il f
2 LLB3030 Lords Universal College of Law o 18,000 - 21,000/ -




4

FRA
10 May 2017

Final fees Final fees
Sr. ; declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
3yrs| 20,000/ 20,000/~
3 | LLB3049 | PDEA's Law College, Hadapsar ] No Upward |
5yrs 15,000/ Revision
3 yrs
4 |LLB3064 | SNBP Law College 15,000/~ 15,000/~
5yrs
5 | LLB3070 Vidya Pratishthan’s Vasantrao 3yrs 10,000/ - 10,000/ -
Pawar Law College 5 yrs :
3yrs 16,000/- 17,000/-
6 LLB5001 A.K.K. New Law Academy e 13,000/ - 15,000/ -
21,000/- 21,000/-
> |upsoy | D-E-S. Shri. Navaimal Firodia | 3 ¥TS
Law College Pune 5 yrs 20,000/- 20,000/~
8 | LLBS046 Marathwada Mitra Mandal's 3yrs 15,000/ - 15,000/ -
Shankarrao Chavan Law College 5yrs
3YS | 15,000/- 15,000/
9 LLB5048 Modern Law College, Pune 5 £ '
yrs
15,000/- 15,000/-
10 |LBsoys | Shri Shivaji Maratha Society's Law | 3 ¥1S . ’
College,Pune 5 yrs 10,000/- 13,500/-
15,000/-
3yrs ’
LLB3062/ | . Y 25,000/ -
11 5077 Sinhgad Law College, Pune = 18,500 - r
yrs
_ 5o 9,000/~
Bhagubai Changu Thakur College | 2 Y 15,000/ -
12 | LLB3009 v
of Law, New Panvel 5 8,500/-
yrs
: No Upward
13 | LLB3065 ﬁ‘;.n\\ll\g:freds College of Law, 3yrs 40,000/ - Revision
3yrs 15,000/- 25,000/-
14 | LLB5004 ﬁldg Datta Patil College of Law,
ibag 5yrs| 13,000/- 15,000/-
15 | LLB3058 Shri Pancham Khemraj Law s 13,500/- 15,000/ -

College, Sawantwadi




FRA
10" May 2017

Final fees Final fees
Sr. : declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 | AY 2017-18
3yrs 14,100/~ 15,000/-
16 | LLB3069 Victor Dantas Law College, Kudal o 13,600~ 15,000/ -
17 | 3023 Karmaveer Audumbar Patil Law | 3Y™S | 10,000/- 11,000/ -
College, Pandharpur 5 yrs
3031/ e il
LLB 15,000/~
18 5039 M S College of Law Ebie 18,000/ -
15,000/-
19 | LLB3036 Manjara Charitable Trust's SHs 15,000/ - '
College Of Law, Latur 5 yrs 17,000/-
3yrs| 13,600/ 17,000/-
20 | LLB3043 Nari Gursahani Law College . 13,000/ 15,000/ -
3 yrs " .
21 |LLB3048 | Oriental College of Law 18,500/ 19,000/
5yrs
3YS | 18,500/- 20,000/-
22 | LLB5026 Dr. D.Y.Patil College Of Law ’ ’
5yrs
23 | LLB3004 | Agnihotri College of Law, Wardha | 3 yrs 15,000/~ 15,000/-
24 | LLB5005 Akola Law College 5yrs 13,000/- 15,000/-
25 | LLB5024 Dr. Panjabrao Deshmukh College | yrs 8,500/ - 11,000/-
of Law
26 | LLB508S V.N.Patil Law College N-3,Cidco, 5 yrs 9,000/ - 11,000/-
Aurangabad :
27 | LLB5012 Bharati Vidyapleeths New Law 5 yis As collected 12,500/-
College ,Sangli
28 | LLB5003 i\adv\; Balasaheb Apte College of 5 yrs 13,000/ - 15,000/ -
29 |LLB5032 | K.E.S.LAW. COLLEGE syrs| 17,000/ 18,000/~
30 | LLB5058 PRAVIN GANDHI COLLEGE OF 5 yrs 14,050/ - 20,000/-
LAW ,
31 | LLB5090 Yashwantrao Chavan Law 5 i 5,000/ - 10,000/ -

College, Karad




FRA
10 May 2017

Final fees Final fees
Sr. . declared by declared by
No. Code No Name of the Institutes Authority for | Authority for
AY 2016-17 AY 2017-18
32 | LLB5061 RaJars_hl Shahu Law College, B 5,000/ - 7,000/ -
Barshi
Devjibhai Hariya Law College, 13,800/- 14,000/-
33 LLB5018 Shahad 5vyrs
Yeshwant Mahavidyalaya, 3,300/- 8,000/ -
34 | LLB5091 Wardha 5yrs ’ ’
Amolakchand Vidhi 5,500/- 8,000/-
53 | EKE5005 Mahavidyalaya, Yavatmal 2 YIS : ’
Noorjahan Begum Salam Ahmed ‘
36 | LLB5054 Women's College of Law, 5 yrs 5,500/~ 12,000/-
Yavatmal y

Item No. 3: To consider and decide the Review Applications received from
following colleges for approval of fees for AY 2016-17 & 2017-18 :

Revised final fees for A.Y. 2016-17 and 2017-18

(After hearing on Review Applications)

Revised Final | Revised Final
Sr fees declared | fees declared
No. Code No Name of the Institutes by Authority | by Authority
) for AY for AY
2016-17 2017-18
Vidyavardhini’s College of Engineering and . 3
136 | EN3194 Technology, Vasai 83,500/ 92,000/
Sandip Foundation’s Sandip Polytechnic, | No Upward 3
137 | PL5258 Nashik Revision 47,000/
Sandip Foundation’s Sandip Institute of | No Upward :
laipi i PESSRD Polytechnic, Nashik Revision 62,000/
Sandip Foundation’s Sandip Institute of | No Upward )
139 | EN5331 Engineering and Management, Nashik Revision 75,000/
| Late Haribai Warpudkar Polytechnic, " ]
140 | PL2288 Parbbar 30,000/ 30,000/




FRA

10" May 2017

Revised Final | Revised Final
Sr fees declared | fees declared
N " | Code No Name of the Institutes by Authority | by Authority
=5 for AY for AY
2016-17 2017-18
J.D.C. Bytco Institute of Management .
14d. ) MBS Studies and Research, Nashik Na change 83,000/
142 | RANMO0259 | Rajmata Jijau Nursing School, Nanded NoUpward | 54 5.
: Revision ’
143 | RANM0256' | Muktai Nursing School, Nanded ‘ Rejected
Shree Chanakya Education Society’s Indira| No Upward ’
het | ibenia Institute of Management, Pune Revision 4,584,500/
Vishwaniketan Institute of Management 4
145 | EN3467 Entrepreneurship and Engineering Rejected
Technology, Khalapur, Dist Raigad
Sheth Shri. Otarmal Sheshmal Parmar )
146 | PL3288 College of Diploma Engineering, Roha, 40,000/- 44 500/ -
Dist- Raigad
DPH 44,500/~ 49,000/~
Kai Yashodabai Dagadu Saraf
147 | DPH5209 | Charitable Trust’s College of | gpH 71,000/ - 78,000/ -
Pharmacy, Jalgaon
MPH No Change
Aditya Institute of Management Studies " |
18 | REsa0 and Research, Borivali, Mumbai 1,04,000/ 1,12,500/
149 | AR3468 Aditya _College of Architecture, Borivali, No Change 1,25,000/-
Mumbai
Don Bosco Institute of Technology, :
150 | EN3208 Mumbai (EN/MB) Rejected
151 | RANM0007 Tl_rumala RANM Nursing School, Jalkot, Rejected
Dist — Latur
G.B. Patil School of Nursing, Udgir, Latur .
152 | RANMO0113 (RANM/RGNM) Rejected
153 | RANMO319 Tirumala Nursing School, Hadgaon, Rejected
Nanded
154 | BHMS0029 DKMM Homoeopathic Medical College and 50,000/ - 53,500/ -

Hospital, Aurangabad




6 FRA
10™" May 2017
Revised Final | Revised Final
Sr fees declared | fees declared
NoI Code No Name of the Institutes by Authority | by Authority
) for AY for AY
2016-17 2017-18
Dilkap Research Institute of | EN 72,000/-
155 | EN3353 Engineering and Management Ng;?:iv:r:d
Studies, Neral POLY 42,500/-
Pradnya Niketan Education Society’s
156 | EN6223 Nagesh Karajagi Orchid College of Rejected
Engineering and Technology, Solapur
Order separately passed.
Item No. 4 : Any other issue with the permission of the Chair.
Nil.
The meeting is concluded with thanks to the Chair.
-
/_/
o S
(2 —

Date : 10" May, 2017

Place : Mumbai

L

(M.N.GILANI)
CHAIRPERSON
FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY




